900389600 12/29/2016
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM410488
Stylesheet Version v1.2
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Amendment to Security Agreement
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
FUZE, INC. 12/28/2016 Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: SILICON VALLEY BANK

Street Address: 275 GROVE STREET, SUITE 2-200
City: NEWTON

State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS

Postal Code: 02466

Entity Type: Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: |4875015 FUZE

Registration Number: |4875014 F

Registration Number: |4867671 FUZE

Registration Number: |4040802 FUZE IN ol

Registration Number: |4057395 IPOINT §

Registration Number: |4120330 FUZE BOX IGNITE S

Registration Number: | 3770969 FUZE BOX e

Registration Number: |3624181 FUZE E
&+
o

CORRESPONDENCE DATA O

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Darlena Bari Stark

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F167501
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Janet S. Wamsley

TRADEMARK
900389600 REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0503



SIGNATURE:

/Janet S. Wamsley/

DATE SIGNED:

12/29/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=Fuze, Inc. TM Filing#page2.tif
source=Fuze, Inc. TM Filing#page3.tif
source=Fuze, Inc. TM Filing#page4.tif
source=Fuze, Inc. TM Filing#page5.tif
source=Fuze, Inc. TM Filing#page6.tif
source=Fuze, Inc. TM Filing#page?7 .if
source=Fuze, Inc. TM Filing#page8.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0504




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this
“Amendment”) is made as of December 28, 2016, by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, a
California corporation, with a loan production office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton,
Massachusetts 02466 (“Bank™) and FUZE, INC., f/k/a Thinking Phone Networks, Inc., a Delaware
corporation with offices at 10 Wilson Road, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 (“Grantor™).

Recitals

Al Grantor has previously entered into that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of February 23, 2013, as amended from time to time.

B. To secure its obligations and liabilities to Bank, Grantor has previously granted Bank a
security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated
Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 25, 2013, as affected by a certain Grant of
Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of August 7, 2014 (as may be amended, affected
modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the “IP Security Agreement™). Capitalized
terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the IP Security Agreement.

C. Grantor and Bank have agreed to enter into this Amendment.
NOW, THEREFORE, GRANTOR AND BANK AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
A MODIFICATIONS TQ THE IP SECURITY AGREEMENT.

1. Exhibit B to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by
adding thereto (in addition to all items already listed thereon) the property set forth on
Schedule B-1 attached hereto.

2, Exhibit € to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by
adding thereto (in addition to all items already listed thereon) the property set forth on
Schedule C-1 attached hereto.

B. RATIFICATION OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT. Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms
and reaffirms, all and singular, the terms and conditions of the IP Security Agreement, and acknowledges,
confirms and agrees that the IP Security Agreement contains an accurate and complete listing of all
Intellectual Property Collateral and shall remain in full force and effect,

C. COUNTERSIGNATURE. This Amendment shall become effective only when it shall
have been execnted by Grantor and Bank.

[Signature Page to Follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0505



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date first above written,

GRANTOR:
FUZE, INC.
By: 1/
7 S
Name: CT g'!!‘?‘”"‘" fﬁ:)éuos
itte: L-‘e{ Frecive Oflee—

NE

BANK:
SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name:

Title:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0506



IN WITNESS WHEREQCF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date first above written,

GRANTOR:

FUZE, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

BANK:

SILICGN VALLEY BANK) |
By: ? / /f /(U j‘\

Name: L\w‘!‘t‘t‘?\/\/ )\)\‘—1\“‘*\

Title: \) e ?I'Ls.},@w‘

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0507



SCHEDULE B-1

Patents
Title Case Country | Application No. Filing Publication No. | Publication { Patent | Issue Date
Status Date Date No.
ELECTRONIC Filed us 62/401659 9/29/2016 | N/A N/A NIA NIA
COMMUNICATION
SOFTWARE
SYSTEMS AND OAin us 14/570,761 121572014 | 2015-017241% 6/18/2015
METHODS OF
ADDRESS BOOK
MANAGEMENT
SYSTEMS AND Filed PCT PCT/US2014/070370 | 12/15/2014 | WO/2015/089504 | 6/18/2015 N/A N/A
METHODS OF
ADDRESS BOOK
MANAGEMENT
SYSTEMS AND Comm. EP 148698004 1201512014 | 3080726 10/19/2016
METHODS OF 161(1H162
ADDRESS BOOK EPCin
MANAGEMENT
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0508




SCHEDULE C-1

Trademarks

Source Image Owner Name |Application| Registration Status
: . Number Number
USPTO THINKING App Reg 4875015 Registered
PHONE 86209702
NETWORKS,
INC.
USPTO THINKING App Reg 4875014 Registered
PHONE 86209666
NETWORKS,
INC.
USPTO THINKING App Reg 4867671 Registered
FUZE PHONE 86209422
NETWORKS,
INC.
USPTO THINKING App Reg 4040802 Registered
FUZE IN PHONE 85148815
NETWORKS,
INC.
USPTO THINKING App Reg 4057395 Registered
IPOINT PHONE 85125081
NETWORKS,
INC.
USPTO THINKING App Reg 4120330 Registered
FUZE BOX IGNITE PHONE 85107586
NETWORKS,
INC.
USPTO THINKING App Reg 3770969 Registered
FUZE BOX PHONE 77809350
NETWORKS,
INC.
USPTO THINKING App Reg 3624181 Registered
Fuze PHONE | 77404349
NETWORKS,
INC,
Canada Fuze THINKING App Searched
PHONE 1692054
NETWORKS,
INC.
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0509




China Fuze Box THINKING App Reg 8076472 Registered
PHONE 8076472
NETWORKS,
INC.
France BLUETEACH THINKING App 09 | Reg09 3666453 | REGISTRATION
PHONE 3666453 (REGISTERED)
NETWORKS
INC
France TEACHEO THINKING App 08 | Reg 08 3593333 | REGISTRATION
PHONE 3593333 (REGISTERED)
NETWORKS
INC
France STUDYMAX THINKING App 08 | Reg(83557327 | REGISTRATION
PHONE 3557327 (REGISTERED)
NETWORKS
INC
France NEOPROF THINKING App 08 | Reg (83552712 | REGISTRATION
PHONE 3552712 (REGISTERED)
NETWORKS
INC
France TUTORIA THINKING App 08 | Reg 083551212 | REGISTRATION
PHONE 3551212 (REGISTERED)
NETWORKS
INC
EU trade FUZE Thinking Phone App Reg 13210802 REGISTRATION
marks Networks, Inc. | 13210802 (REGISTERED)
(United States of
America)
EU trade FUZE BOX Thinking Phone App Reg 8386418 REGISTRATION
marks Networks, Inc. | 8886418 (REGISTERED)
(United States of
America)
EU trade Thinking Phone App Reg 7178825 REGISTRATION
mrks | FLIZF Networks, Inc. | 7178825 (REGISTERED)
(United States of
America)
Australia FUZE Thinking Phone App Reg 1643976 REGISTRATION
Networks, Inc.a| 1643976 (REGISTERED)
Delaware
corporation
{United States of
America)
Australia FUZE BOX Thinking Phone App Reg 1345741 REGISTRATION
Networks, Inc.a| 1345741 (REGISTERED)
Delaware
corporation
(United States of
Armerica)
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0510




Australia FUZE Thinking Phone App Reg 1258391 REGISTRATION
Networks, Inc. a| 1258391 (REGISTERED)
Delaware
corporation
{(United States of
America)

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/29/2016 REEL: 005955 FRAME: 0511



